Analysis of cross-sectional image filters for evaluating non-
averaged optical microangiography images
Roberto Reif1, Siavash Yousefi1, Woo June Choi1, and Ruikang K. Wang1,*
1Department of Bioengineering, University of Washington, 3720 15th Ave. NE, Seattle WA 98195,
USA
Abstract
Optical microangiography (OMAG) is a method that enables the non-invasive extraction of blood
vessels within biological tissues. OMAG B-frames are prone to noise; therefore, techniques like

imaging filters were compared and it is demonstrated that a WA filter has smaller squared
errors with the reference B-frame compared to alternatives. It was also demonstrated that the
use of a filter is beneficial for obtaining projection view images that are used for
quantification (i.e. vessel length fraction). However, all the filters proposed had similar
results indicating that there was no clear benefit of one filter over another. The results were
validated using a low and high resolution OCT Fourier domain OCT system.
Acknowledgments
This work was supported in part by research grants from the National Institutes of Health (Grant Nos.
R01HL093140, R01EB009682, and R01DC01201). The content is solely the responsibility of the authors and does
not necessarily represent the official views of grant-giving bodies.
References
[1]. Schmitt JM. Optical coherence tomography (OCT): a review. IEEE J. Sel. Top. Quantum Electron.
1999; 5(4):1205–1215. [doi:10.1109/2944.796348].
[2]. de Boer JF, Cense B, Park BH, Pierce MC, Tearney GJ, Bouma BE. Improved signal-to-noise
ratio in spectral-domain compared with time-domain optical coherence tomography. Opt. Lett.
2003; 28(21):2067. OSA. doi:10.1364/OL.28.002067. [PubMed: 14587817]
[3]. Choma M, Sarunic M, Yang C, Izatt J. Sensitivity advantage of swept source and Fourier domain
optical coherence tomography. Opt. Express. 2003; 11(18):2183–2189. [PubMed: 19466106]
[4]. Wang RK, Jacques SL, Ma Z, Hurst S, Hanson SR, Gruber A. Three dimensional optical
angiography. Opt. Express. 2007; 15(7):4083. OSA. doi:10.1364/OE.15.004083. [PubMed:
19532651]
[5]. Fingler J, Zawadzki RJ, Werner JS, Schwartz D, Fraser SE. Volumetric microvascular imaging of
human retina using optical coherence tomography with a novel motion contrast technique. Opt.
Express. 2009; 17(24):22190. OSA. doi:10.1364/OE.17.022190. [PubMed: 19997465]
[6]. Yu L, Chen Z. Doppler variance imaging for three-dimensional retina and choroid angiography. J.
Biomed. Opt. 2010; 15(1):016029. doi:10.1117/1.3302806. [PubMed: 20210473]
[7]. Zhao Y, Chen Z, Saxer C, Shen Q, Xiang S, de Boer JF, Nelson JS. Doppler standard deviation
imaging for clinical monitoring of in vivo human skin blood flow. Opt. Lett. 2000; 25(18):1358.
OSA. [PubMed: 18066216]
[8]. Wang Y, Wang R. Autocorrelation optical coherence tomography for mapping transverse particle-
flow velocity. Opt. Lett. 2010; 35(21):3538. OSA. [PubMed: 21042342]
[9]. Enfield J, Jonathan E, Leahy M. In vivo imaging of the microcirculation of the volar forearm using
correlation mapping optical coherence tomography (cmOCT). Biomed. Opt. Express. 2011; 2(5):
1184–1193. OSA. doi:10.1364/BOE.2.001184. [PubMed: 21559130]
[10]. Jonathan E, Enfield J, Leahy MJ. Correlation mapping method for generating microcirculation
morphology from optical coherence tomography (OCT) intensity images. J. Biophotonics. 2011;
4(9):583–587. doi:10.1002/jbio.201000103. [PubMed: 21887769]
[11]. Jia Y, Tan O, Tokayer J, Potsaid B, Wang Y, Liu JJ, Kraus MF, Subhash H, Fujimoto JG, et al.
Split-spectrum amplitude-decorrelation angiography with optical coherence tomography. Opt.
Express. 2012; 20(4):4710. Optical Society of America. [PubMed: 22418228]
Reif et al. Page 9
Appl Opt. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2015 February 10.
N
IH
-PA Author M
anuscript
N
IH
-PA Author M
anuscript
N
IH
-PA Author M
anuscript
[12]. Liu G, Lin AJ, Tromberg BJ, Chen Z. A comparison of Doppler optical coherence tomography
methods. Biomed. Opt. Express. 2012; 3(10):2669. OSA. doi:10.1364/BOE.3.002669. [PubMed:
23082305]
[13]. Mariampillai A, Standish BA, Moriyama EH, Khurana M, Munce NR, Leung MKK, Jiang J,
Cable A, Wilson BC, et al. Speckle variance detection of microvasculature using swept-source
optical coherence tomography. Opt. Lett. 2008; 33(13):1530. OSA. doi:10.1364/OL.33.001530.
[PubMed: 18594688]
[14]. Mariampillai A, Leung MKK, Jarvi M, Standish BA, Lee K, Wilson BC, Vitkin A, Yang VXD.
Optimized speckle variance OCT imaging of microvasculature. Opt. Lett. 2010; 35(8):1257.
OSA. [PubMed: 20410985]
[15]. Szkulmowski M, Szkulmowska A, Bajraszewski T, Kowalczyk A, Wojtkowski M. Flow velocity
estimation using joint Spectral and Time domain Optical Coherence Tomography. Opt. Express.
2008; 16(9):6008. OSA. doi:10.1364/OE.16.006008. [PubMed: 18545302]
[16]. Szkulmowski M, Grulkowski I, Szlag D, Szkulmowska A, Kowalczyk A, Wojtkowski M, Optical
Society of America. Flow velocity estimation by complex ambiguity free joint Spectral and Time
domain Optical Coherence Tomography. Opt. Express. 2009; 17(16):14281. doi:10.1364/OE.
17.014281. [PubMed: 19654837]
[17]. Reif R, Qin J, An L, Zhi Z, Dziennis S, Wang RK. Quantifying optical microangiography images
obtained from a spectral domain optical coherence tomography system. Int. J. Biomed. Imaging.
2012; 509783
[18]. Li P, An L, Reif R, Shen TT, Johnstone M, Wang RK, OSA. In vivo microstructural and
microvascular imaging of the human corneo-scleral limbus using optical coherence tomography.
Biomed. Opt. Express. 2011; 2(11):3109–3118. doi:10.1364/BOE.2.003109. [PubMed:
22076271]
[19]. An L, Li P, Shen TT, Wang R, OSA. High speed spectral domain optical coherence tomography
for retinal imaging at 500,000 A-lines per second. Biomed. Opt. Express. 2011; 2(10):2770–
2783. doi:10.1364/BOE.2.002770. [PubMed: 22025983]
[20]. Jia Y, Alkayed N, Wang RK. Potential of optical microangiography to monitor cerebral blood
perfusion and vascular plasticity following traumatic brain injury in mice in vivo. J. Biomed.
Opt. 2009; 14(4):040505. doi:10.1117/1.3207121. [PubMed: 19725710]
[21]. Zhi Z, Jung Y, Jia Y, An L, Wang RK, OSA. Highly sensitive imaging of renal microcirculation
in vivo using ultrahigh sensitive optical microangiography. Biomed. Opt. Express. 2011; 2(5):
1059–1068. doi:10.1364/BOE.2.001059. [PubMed: 21559119]
[22]. Qin J, Jiang J, An L, Gareau D, Wang RK. In vivo volumetric imaging of microcirculation within
human skin under psoriatic conditions using optical microangiography. Lasers Surg. Med. 2011;
43(2):122–129. doi:10.1002/lsm.20977. [PubMed: 21384393]
[23]. Qin J, Reif R, Zhi Z, Dziennis S, Wang R. Hemodynamic and morphological vasculature
response to a burn monitored using a combined dual-wavelength laser speckle and optical
microangiography imaging system. Biomed. Opt. Express. 2012; 3(3):455–466. OSA. doi:
10.1364/BOE.3.000455. [PubMed: 22435094]
[24]. Dziennis S, Reif R, Zhi Z, Nuttall AL, Wang RK. Effects of hypoxia on cochlear blood flow in
mice using Doppler optical microangiography. J. Biomed. Opt. 2012; 17(10):106003. doi:
10.1117/1.JBO.17.10.106003. [PubMed: 23224002]
[25]. Reif, R.; Qin, J.; Shi, L.; Dziennis, S.; Zhi, Z.; Nuttall, AL.; Wang, RK. Monitoring Hypoxia
Induced Changes in Cochlear Blood Flow and Hemoglobin Concentration Using a Combined
Dual-Wavelength Laser Speckle Contrast Imaging and Doppler Optical Microangiography
System. In: Muñoz-Barrutia, A., editor. PLoS One. Vol. 7. Public Library of Science; 2012. p.
e52041doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0052041
[26]. Yousefi S, Qin J, Wang RK, Optical Society of America. Super-resolution spectral estimation of
optical micro-angiography for quantifying blood flow within microcirculatory tissue beds in
vivo. Biomed. Opt. Express. 2013; 4(7):1214. doi:10.1364/BOE.4.001214. [PubMed: 23847744]
[27]. An L, Qin J, Wang RK, OSA. Ultrahigh sensitive optical microangiography for in vivo imaging
of microcirculations within human skin tissue beds. Opt. Express. 2010; 18(8):8220–8228. doi:
10.1364/OE.18.008220. [PubMed: 20588668]
Reif et al. Page 10

IH
-PA Author M
anuscript
N
IH
-PA Author M
anuscript
[28]. Reif R, Wang RK. Label-free imaging of blood vessel morphology with capillary resolution
using optical microangiography. Quant. Imaging Med. Surg. 2012; 2(3):207–212. [PubMed:
23256081]
[29]. Wang RK, An L, Optical Society of America. Doppler optical micro-angiography for volumetric
imaging of vascular perfusion in vivo. Opt. Express. 2009; 17(11):8926. doi:10.1364/OE.
17.008926. [PubMed: 19466142]
[30]. Ozcan A, Bilenca A, Desjardins AE, Bouma BE, Tearney GJ, Optical Society of America.
Speckle reduction in optical coherence tomography images using digital filtering. J. Opt. Soc.
Am. A. 2007; 24(7):1901. doi:10.1364/JOSAA.24.001901.
[31]. Abu-Mostafa YS, Magdon-Ismail M, Lin H-T. Learning From Data. AMLBook. 2012
[32]. Jung, Y.; Dziennis, S.; Zhi, Z.; Reif, R.; Zheng, Y.; Wang, RK. Tracking Dynamic Microvascular
Changes during Healing after Complete Biopsy Punch on the Mouse Pinna Using Optical
Microangiography. In: Kano, MR., editor. PLoS One. Vol. 8. Public Library of Science; 2013. p.